



CIVIL ENGINEERS
MUNICIPAL CONSULTANTS
SINCE 1948

March 26, 2020

Hon. President & Board of Trustees
Village of Stickney
6533 West Pershing Road
Stickney, Illinois 60402

Re: **45th Street – Harlem Avenue to Oak Park Avenue**
MFT Section No. 19-00059-00-PV

Mesdames & Gentlemen:

Enclosed is the "Tabulation of Bids" for the bids that were received and opened for the above-captioned project at 10:00 a.m. on March 25, 2020. Five (5) bids were received and reviewed for accuracy, with two computational totaling errors discovered that did not affect the resultant low bid.

The lowest responsible bidder was Lindahl Brothers, Inc., submitting a bid in the amount of \$545,856.00 which was \$83,005.40 (or 13.20%) below the Engineer's Estimate of \$628,862.00.

Lindahl Brothers has met the IDOT bidding prequalification requirements. Therefore, we recommend that a Contract be awarded to **Lindahl Brothers, Inc., 622 E. Green Street, Bensenville, IL 60106**, in the amount of **\$545,856.60**, based on their low bid submittal.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this project or Contract award recommendation.

Sincerely,

Timothy P. Geary, P.E.

TPG

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Audrey McAdams, Clerk, w/Enc.
Mr. Joseph Lopez, Supt. Public Works, w/Enc.
Mr. Mark Masciola, Forest View, Village Mgr., w/Enc.
File No. 09134

TABULATION OF BIDDERS

NOVOTNY ENGINEERING

OWNER: VILLAGE OF STICKNEY
PROJECT: 45TH STREET - HARLEM AVENUE TO OAK PARK AVENUE
MFT SECTION #19-00059-00-PV
JOB NUMBER: #09134
DATE & TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS: MARCH 25, 2020 @ 10:00 a.m.

PROPOSAL OF:		TYPE OF SECURITY	AMOUNT OF SECURITY	BIDDER'S PROPOSAL
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				\$ 628,862.00
1	Lindahl Brothers, Inc.	Bid Bond	5%	\$ 545,856.60
2	Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc.	Bid Bond	5%	\$ 575,000.00
3	Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.	Bid Bond	5%	\$ 691,350.08
4	Triggi Construction, Inc.			
5	M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc.	Bid Bond	5%	\$ 635,101.00
6	K-5 Construction	Bid Bond	5%	\$ 613,322.76
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				

OWNER: Village of Stickney
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 45th Street - Harlem Avenue to Oak Park Avenue
 M.F.T. Section No. 19-00059-00-PV
BID OPENING: March 25, 2020 @ 10:00 a.m.

PROJECT NO : 09134

ChicagoLand Paving

Item No	Description	Unit	Quantity	Engineers Estimate		Lindahl Brothers, Inc. 622 E Green Street Bensenville, IL 60106 Bid Bond 5%		Contractors, Inc. 225 Telsler Road Lake Zurich, IL 60047 Bid Bond 5%		K-5 Construction 999 Oakmont Plaza Drive Westmont, IL 60559 Bid Bond 5%		M&J Asphalt Paving Co., Inc. 3124 S 60th Avenue Cicero, IL 60804 Bid Bond 5%		Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. 315 S . Stewart Avenue Addison, IL 60101 Bid Bond 5%	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	2800	\$ 40.00	\$ 112,000.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 78,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 109,200.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 114,800.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 112,000.00
2	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	300	50.00	15,000.00	35.00	10,500.00	20.00	6,000.00	25.00	7,500.00	39.00	11,700.00	50.00	15,000.00
3	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT	CU YD	300	30.00	9,000.00	35.00	10,500.00	25.00	7,500.00	25.00	7,500.00	39.00	11,700.00	40.00	12,000.00
4	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, VARIABLE DEPTH	CU YD	34	70.00	2,380.00	78.00	2,652.00	51.00	1,734.00	25.00	850.00	150.00	5,100.00	66.18	2,250.12
5	SODDING	SQ YD	411	11.00	4,521.00	20.00	8,220.00	12.50	5,137.50	15.00	6,165.00	25.00	10,275.00	11.03	4,533.33
6	STRUCTURAL GEOGRID FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SQ YD	9600	3.00	28,800.00	2.25	21,600.00	2.00	19,200.00	2.00	19,200.00	2.25	21,600.00	3.30	31,680.00
7	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, 10"	SQ YD	9600	11.00	105,600.00	10.00	96,000.00	9.75	93,600.00	10.50	100,800.00	11.50	110,400.00	15.52	148,992.00
8	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B	TON	70	35.00	2,450.00	18.00	1,260.00	15.00	1,050.00	17.00	1,190.00	20.00	1,400.00	55.00	3,850.00
9	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	POUND	2400	1.00	2,400.00	0.01	24.00	0.01	24.00	0.96	2,304.00	1.00	2,400.00	0.30	720.00
10	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	240	2.00	480.00	0.01	2.40	0.01	2.40	0.96	230.40	1.00	240.00	0.30	72.00
11	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	TON	1338	75.00	100,350.00	64.00	85,632.00	80.00	107,040.00	73.50	98,343.00	69.00	92,322.00	72.72	97,299.36
12	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50	TON	890	75.00	66,750.00	67.00	59,630.00	85.00	75,650.00	82.75	73,647.50	75.00	66,750.00	79.35	70,621.50
13	PAVEMENT CEMENTATION - SURFACE COURSE, 3"	SQ YD	16	60.00	960.00	40.00	640.00	35.00	560.00	240.00	3,840.00	210.00	3,360.00	100.00	1,600.00
14	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7"	SQ YD	108	65.00	7,020.00	62.00	6,696.00	98.35	10,621.80	72.14	7,791.12	65.50	7,074.00	90.95	9,822.60
15	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5 INCH	SQ FT	2242	6.00	13,452.00	7.20	16,142.40	8.80	19,729.60	8.38	18,787.96	8.00	17,936.00	9.35	20,962.70
16	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (SPECIAL)	SQ FT	1105	24.00	26,520.00	23.70	26,188.50	37.30	41,216.50	27.58	30,475.90	27.00	29,835.00	40.70	44,973.50
17	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SQ YD	10310	3.50	36,085.00	4.00	41,240.00	3.50	36,085.00	2.90	29,899.00	4.90	50,519.00	3.50	36,085.00
18	PAVEMENT REMOVAL, 8"	SQ YD	62	15.00	930.00	15.00	930.00	15.00	930.00	20.94	1,298.28	10.00	620.00	19.80	1,227.60
19	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL, 6"	SQ YD	108	15.00	1,620.00	16.00	1,728.00	10.00	1,080.00	18.52	2,010.96	16.00	1,728.00	19.80	2,138.40
20	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	1237	7.00	8,659.00	8.40	10,390.80	3.50	4,329.50	9.77	12,085.49	7.50	9,277.50	7.15	8,844.55
21	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	2242	1.50	3,363.00	1.75	3,923.50	1.00	2,242.00	2.04	4,573.68	1.40	3,138.80	2.75	6,165.50
22	MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	2	1,800.00	3,600.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	1,600.00	3,200.00	1,745.26	3,490.52	2,200.00	4,400.00	1,654.69	3,309.38
23	METER VAULT TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW FRAME AND LID	EACH	1	3,500.00	3,500.00	400.00	400.00	425.00	425.00	465.40	465.40	7,350.00	7,350.00	441.25	441.25
24	FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL)	EACH	20	750.00	15,000.00	600.00	12,000.00	640.00	12,800.00	698.10	13,962.00	795.00	15,900.00	661.87	13,237.40
25	CATCH BASINS TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	7	450.00	3,150.00	400.00	2,800.00	425.00	2,975.00	465.40	3,257.80	350.00	2,450.00	441.25	3,088.75
26	FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, CLOSED LID	EACH	20	400.00	8,000.00	400.00	8,000.00	425.00	8,500.00	465.40	9,308.00	325.00	6,500.00	441.25	8,825.00
27	FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, OPEN LID	EACH	7	400.00	2,800.00	400.00	2,800.00	425.00	2,975.00	465.40	3,257.80	325.00	2,275.00	441.25	3,088.75
28	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	77	16.00	1,232.00	8.00	616.00	9.25	712.25	11.98	922.46	10.50	808.50	8.81	678.37
29	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	358	6.00	2,148.00	2.00	716.00	1.40	501.20	3.99	1,428.42	3.50	1,253.00	2.20	787.60
30	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	336	12.00	4,032.00	4.00	1,344.00	7.00	2,352.00	5.36	1,800.96	4.70	1,579.20	4.40	1,478.40
31	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	190	20.00	3,800.00	7.00	1,330.00	9.25	1,757.50	7.41	1,407.90	6.50	1,235.00	14.33	2,722.70
32	DETECTABLE WARNING RAMPS (SPECIAL)	SQ FT	250	28.00	7,000.00	20.00	5,000.00	36.25	9,062.50	23.27	5,817.50	30.00	7,500.00	44.00	11,000.00
33	INLET FILTERS	EACH	7	180.00	1,260.00	150.00	1,050.00	160.00	1,120.00	174.53	1,221.71	175.00	1,225.00	165.46	1,158.22
34	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701301	L SUM	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	1.00	1.00	24,687.25	24,687.25	29,100.00	29,100.00	2,250.00	2,250.00	1.10	1.10
35	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701501	L SUM	1	15,000.00	15,000.00	24,000.00	24,000.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	5,150.00	5,150.00	10,145.00	10,145.00
36	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION STANDARD 701801	L SUM	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	500.00	500.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	3,050.00	3,050.00	550.00	550.00
Totals:					\$ 628,862.00		\$ 545,856.60		\$ 575,000.00		\$ 613,332.76		\$ 635,101.00		\$ 691,350.08
Bid Error Corrections:							None		Bid Doc Total = \$ 570,000.00		None		Bid Doc Total = \$ 635,281.00		None
Corrected Totals ---							\$ 545,856.60		\$ 575,000.00		\$ 613,332.76		\$ 635,101.00		\$ 691,350.08
Over / Under ----							\$ (83,005.40)		\$ (53,862.00)		\$ (15,529.24)		\$ 6,239.00		\$ 62,488.08
Percent ----							-13.20%		-8.56%		-2.47%		0.99%		9.94%